AGENDA ’
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Midland Academy Charter
HELD November 28, 2022

The Midland Academy Charter Board of Trustees will meet in regular session on Monday,
November 28, 2022 immediately following the public meeting in the Midland Academy
Conference Room # 210. Items to be discussed are as follows:

(98]

10.
11.

12.

Call to Order by the President

1.1 Members Present/Members Absent

1.2 Guests

Pledge Of Allegiance

Open Forum

Approval of Consent Agenda Items

4.1 Minutes of October 25 Board Meeting

4.2 October Check Register

43 October Financials

Swearing In of New Board Member: Jesse Menix
Discussion/Action: Policy update PG — 3.4 STUDENTS ADMISSIONS AND
ENROLLMENT

Ms. Currie - Dean of Students Report

Superintendents Report i
8.1 Region 18 Security Audit

8.2  Security Upgrades

8.3 Safety Insurance Update

Executive Session: Closed Meeting (TGC 551.074)

9.1 Hiring, resignations, Etc.

Take Appropriate Action on Items Deliberated in Closed Session
Future Business

11.1  Next Regular Board Meeting January

Adjournment

/fa/(f go&/‘ Superintendent
For the Midland Academy Board of Trustees

Agenda items do not have to be taken in the same order as shown on this meeting notice. During the course of the

meeting, should a discussion of any item on the agenda be held in executive or closed session, the board may convene in
such executive or closed session by law, “Government Code, Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E.” The meeting will be held
in accordance with the American with Disabilities Act [42 U.S.C. 12101 (1991)]. The facility where the meeting is to be
held is wheelchair-accessible, and handicapped parking is available. Request for sign interpretive services are available
upon request received at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. To make arrangements for those or other handicapped services,
please call 432.686.0003.



MIDLAND ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL
Board of Trustees
Regular Meeting
October 25, 2022

The Board of Trustees of Midland Academy Charter School met for a regular board meeting Tuesday,
October 25, 2022. The meeting began at approximately 12:00 p.m. in the Conference Room of the
school, 500 N. Baird St., Midland TX. The following were present:

Beverly Drummond, Vice-President
Leslie Tomlin, Secretary N
Jennifer Currie, Dean of Students
Kent Coker, Superintendent
A COPY OF THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A AND INCORPORATED
HEREIN.
Meeting was called to order at 12:14 p.m.
1. Call to Order by Trustee Drummond

1.1 Members Present-2/Members Absent-1 Chris DeAnda
1.2 Guests-0

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Open Forum

4. Approval of Consent Agenda ltems

4.1 Minutes of September 20, 2022 Regular Midland Academy Board Mtg. and October 5, 2022
Called Mtg.

Motion by Trustee Drummond seconded by Trustee Tomlin
All in Favor Pass: 2/0

4.2 September Check Register
Motion by Trustee Drummond seconded by Trustee Tomlin
All in Favor Pass: 2/0

4.3 September Financials
Motion by Trustee Drummond seconded by Trustee Tomlin
All in Favor Pass: 2/0

5. Discussion/Action: 2022-2023 Family Engagement Plan

Motion by Trustee Drummond seconded by Trustee Tomlin
All in Favor Pass: 2/0

6. Dean of Students Report - Ms. Currie
6.1 Upcoming Event Dates
6.2 Parent Conferences were October 10th
6.3 PTO Book Fair was October 10th; teachers will be gifted $150 in Scholastic money



Regular Board Meeting
October 25, 2022
Page 2 of 2

7.

10.

11.

Superintendent's Report

7.1 Enroliment: 385 students, 97% attendance 7.2 Facilities Update
7.2 SafetyUpdate

7.3 New HVAC'S

7.4 New Student Computers

Executive Session: Closed meeting (TC 551.074) Commenced at 12:40 p.m.
Closed Executive Session concluded at 1:15 p.m.
8.1 Hiring, resignations, Etc.

8.2 Interview Board Candidate

Take Appropriate Action on Items Deliberated in Closed Session

9.1 Discussion/Action on Naming Jesse Menix as New Board Member
Motion by Trustee Drummond seconded by Trustee Tomlin
All in Favor Pass: 2/0

Future Business
10.1. Next Regular Board Meeting November 28, 2022 12:00 p.m.

Adjournment

Trustee Drummond announced adjournment of the regular board meeting at
approximately 1:20 p.m.

Chris DeAnda, President

Leslie Tomlin, Secretary



Date Run: 11-17-2022 9:46 AM

YTD Check Register

Program: FIN1800

Cnty Dist: 165-802 MIDLAND ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL Page 1 of 3
From To Sort by Check Number File ID: C
Accounting Period: 10
Check Check Vend Typ
Nbr Date Credit Memo  Nbr Payee Fnd-Fnc-Obj.S0-Org-Prog  Cd Reason Amount
014299 10-05-2022 00001 Libby Coody 224-11-6299.00-101-323000 C DIAGNOSTICIAN CONTRACT 2,360.00
014300 10-05-2022 00009 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN H 420-11-6396.00-101-311000 C Go Math Classroomn Materials 1,950.00
014301 10-05-2022 00028 TXU ENERGY 420-51-6256.00-101-399000 C Utilities-Electric 17.64
014302 10-05-2022 00195 COMMERCIAL ICE MAC 420-51-6249.00-101-398000 C REFRIGERANT,LABOR AND 277.00
014303 10-05-2022 00264 TEXAS DEPT OF PUBLI 420-41-6499.00-701-399000 C Background checks 1.00
014304 10-05-2022 00663 LABATT FOOD SERVIC 240-35-6341.00-101-399000 C Food & Non-Food 16,670.54
240-35-6342.00-101-398000 Food & Non-Food 424.55
Check 014304 Total: 17,095.09
014305 10-05-2022 01199 EICHELBAUM WARDEL 420-41-6211.00-702-399000 C Admin Legal Services 280.00
014306 10-05-2022 01236 MARNIE J WORTHAM, 224-11-6299.00-101-323000 C IDEA-B SPED MISC CONTRA 1,225.00
014307 10-05-2022 01237 DEMCO, INC 420-12-6399.00-101-311000 C media library supplies 164.55
014308 10-05-2022 01381 AT&T 420-51-6258.00-101-399000 C Utilities - Telephone 441.44
014309 10-05-2022 01462 JOHNSON CONTROLS 420-51-6399.00-101-330000 C Service caill on alarm 911.00
014310 10-05-2022 01497 Region 15 ESC 420-41-6239.01-750-399000 C Payroll & Finance 2,391.67
420-41-6239.02-750-399000 Payroll & Finance 1,433.67
Check 014310 Total: 3,825.34
014311  10-05-2022 01533 MARLIN BUSINESS BA 420-11-6265.00-101-311000 C Monthly Copier Lease 662.15
420-23-6265.00-101-311000 Monthly Copier Lease 82.77
420-41-6265.00-701-399000 Monthly Copier Lease 82.77
Check 014311 Total: 827.69
014312 10-05-2022 01554 RELIANT 420-51-6256.00-101-399000 (o} Utilities—Electrici& 4,132.29
014313 10-05-2022 01584 SPED TRACK 420-13-6229.00-101-323000 C SPED Training 200.00
014314 10-12-2022 01538 ADVANCED BUSINESS 420-11-6265.00-101-311000 C Copier Service & Supplies 16.80
420-23-6265.00-101-311000 Copier Service & Supplies 2.10
420-41-6265.00-701-399000 Copier Service & Supplies 2.10
Check 014314 Total: 21.00
014315 10-12-2022 00027 ATMOS ENERGY 420-51-6257.00-101-389000 C Utilites - Gas 5.82
420-51-6257.00-101-399000 Utilities - Gas 50.00
Check 014315 Total: 5582
014316 10-12-2022 01043 CULLIGAN WATER CO 420-41-6398.00-701-398000 C Monthly Water Filtration 81.50
014317 10-12-2022 01199 EICHELBAUM WARDEL 420-41-6211.00-702-399000 C Admin Legal Services 1,986.00
014318 10-12-2022 01414 FITNESS FINDERS 420-11-6396.02-101-311000 C P.E Supplies Mileage club 115.79

* indicates voided checks

H



Date Run: 11-17-2022 9:46 AM YTD Check Register Program: FIN1800
Cnty Dist: 165-802 MIDLAND ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL Page 2 of 3
From To Sort by Check Number FilelD: C
Accounting Period: 10
Check Check Vend Typ
Nbr Date Credit Memo  Nbr Payee Fnd-Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog  Cd Reason Amount EFT
014319 10-12-2022 01510 GARDENDALE COUNT 420-41-6399.00-701-399000 C Admin Gen Supplies-Water 60.00 N
014320 10-12-2022 01291 ERRIN JACOBS 420-13-6221.00-101-311000 C ESL REIMBURSMENT 196.87 N
014321 10-12-2022 01573 LOGMEIN 420-51-6258.00-101-399000 C Monthly District phone system 1,284.45 N
014322 10-12-2022 00541 MAYFIELD PAPER CO. 240-35-6342.00-101-399000 C Non food 39311 N
240-35-6399.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 43.15
240-35-6399.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 70.62
240-35-6399.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 524.18
420-11-6329.00-101-311000 Copy Paper 360.02
420-11-6329.00-101-311000 Copy Paper 144.01
420-11-6329.00-101-311000 Copy Paper ' 576.04
420-23-6329.00-101-311000 Copy Paper 45.00
420-23-6329.00-101-311000 Copy Paper 18.00
420-23-6329.00-101-311000 Copy Paper 72.01
420-41-6329.00-701-399000 Copy Paper 45.01
420-41-6329.00-701-399000 Copy Paper 18.00
420-41-6329.00-701-399000 Copy Paper 72.00
420-51-6319.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 316.44
420-51-6319.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitoriél Supplies 1,657.61
420-51-6319.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 1,328.02
420-51-6319.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 97.54
420-51-6319.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 621.98
420-51-6399.00-101-399000 Cleaning/Janitorial Supplies 621.98
Check 014322 Total: 7,024.72
014323 10-12-2022 01551 PROSPERITY BANK  420-23-6399.00-101-311000 C VisaBill 19.30 N
420-34-6311.00-101-311000 Visa Bill 60.16
Check 014323 Total: 79.46
014324 10-12-2022 01570 PROSPERITY BANK-13 420-11-6396.01-101-311000 C Visa8ill 104.41 N
420-11-6396.03-101-311000 Visa Bill 127.94
420-41-6411.00-701-399000 Visa Bill 45.83
420-41-6499.00-702-393000 Visa Bill 136.36
420-41-6499.00-750-399000 Visa Bill 311.40
420-51-6399.00-101-399000 Visa Bill 1,111.83
Check 014324 Total: 1,837.77
014325 10-12-2022 01497 Region 15 ESC 420-41-6239.01-750-399000 C Payroli 2,391.67 N
420-41-6239.02-750-393000 Finance 1,433.33
Check 014325 Total: 3,825.00
014326 10-12-2022 00024 REGION 18 EDUCATIO 420-41-6238.00-702-398000 C Education Service Center Disa 13768 N
014327 10-12-2022 01525 Region 4 420-11-6399.02-101-337000 C Dyxlexia supplies 124.44 N
014328 10-12-2022 00314 RIVERSIDE INSIGHTS 420-31-6399.00-101-321000 C G-T Testing 1,750.50 N

* indicates voided checks



Date Run:

11-17-2022 9:46 AM

YTD Check Register

Program: FIN1800

Cnty Dist:  165-802 MIDLAND ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL Page 3 of 3
From To Sort by Check Number FilelD: C
Accounting Period: 10
Check Check Vend Typ
Nbr Date Credit Memo  Nbr Payee Fnd-Fnc-0bj.So-Org-Prog  Cd Reason Amount EFT
014328 10-12-2022 01312 ROCHESTER 100 INC 420-11-6396.00-101-311000 C Take home folders 57.00 N
014330 10-12-2022 01405 TIME CLOCK PLUS 420-53-6395.00-101-311000 C TIME CLOCK PLUS LICENSE 2,268.00 N
014331 10-12-2022 01574 TRIPLE T FENCE LLC 420-51-6249.00-101-399000 C Fencing Around Piayground 13,640.00 N
014332 10-12-2022 01539 TWO MOORE ASSOCIA 420-51-6249.00-101-399000 C Skirting around portables 4,25531 N
014333 10-24-2022 00859 ABACUS COMPUTERS, 289-11-6249.00-101-311000 C COMPUTER SUBSCRIPTION 2,169.00 N
420-11-6396.00-101-330000 COMP ED 6,318.00
Check 014333 Total: 8,487.00
014334 10-24-2022 00031 APROTEX CORPORATI 420-51-6255.00-101-398000 C  Monthly Maint Alarm 4500 N
014335 10-24-2022 00332 THE BOSWORTH COM 282-51-6249.02-101-199000 C HVAC 49,890.00 N
014336 10-24-2022 00525 CDW GOVERNMENT iN 420-11-6311.01-101-311000 C Student Computers 33,410.00 N
014337 10-24-2022 01582 CITY OF MIDLAND - WA 420-51-6259.00-101-399000 C Utilities - Water 1,819.54 N
014338 10-24-2022 01485 ECKERT & COMPANY 420-41-6212.00-702-393000 C AUDIT SERVICE 15,000.00 N
®
014339 10-24-2022 01510 GARDENDALE COUNT 420-41-6399.00-701-399000 C Admin Gen Supplies-Water 36.00 N
014340 10-24-2022 01024 HALL PASS ID 420-53-6299.01-101-311000 C Hall Pass Software 389.00 N
014341 10-24-2022 01291 ERRIN JACOBS 420-11-6399.00-101-321000 C GTPROJECT SUPPLIES 4249 N
014342 10-24-2022 00030 KATHY HOBART 420-41-6499.00-701-399000 C TRIP REIMBURSMENT Regio 17511 N
014343 10-24-2022 00011 MIDLAND LOCK & SAF 420-51-6499.00-101-399000 C Keys 15.00 N
014344 10-24-2022 01569 PK CONSTRUCTION  420-51-6249.00-101-398000 C DOOR REPAIR 1,058.00 N
014345 10-24-2022 00010 PRESENCE LEARNING 224-11-6299.02-101-311000 C ONLINE SPEECH THERAPY 2,853.75 N
014346 10-24-2022 00024 REGION 18 EDUCATIO 420-41-6499.00-750-399000 C CPI Training 475.00 N
014347 10-24-2022 00033 REGION 6 EDUCATION 420-41-6499.00-701-399000 C EDUHEROQO ONLINE STAFF T 794.00 N
014348 10-24-2022 01034 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 420-11-6399.00-101-311000 C Ciaassroom, Office & District 67.37 N
420-23-6399.00-101-311000 Claassroom, Office & District 67.37
420-41-6399.00-750-399000 Claassroom, Office & District 33.69
Check 014348 Total: 168.43
014349 10-24-2022 01024 HALL PASS ID 420-51-6399.00-101-330000 C Safety Decals 7493 N
Grand Totals: 187,252.60

End of Report

* indicates voided checks



Bank Reconciliation for Midland Academy Charter
Bank Acct Name/# Student Activity Month/YR Oct-22
Bank STMT Info Book Info

Ending Bal on Last STMT 51,029.95

Total Deposits 578.57

Total Checks

Bank Bal on STMT | 51,608.52]Cash Bal Per Books | 50,986.96]
461-00-1110 -40.33

Total Outstanding Deposits +| 0.00JFILE ID 2 51,027.29

(Bank stmt deposits/debits vs. cash receipts journal, prior month

outstanding deposits, journal vouchers)

Total Outstanding Checks -1 42.99

(Bank stmt cleared cks/credits vs. ck register, prior month

outstanding cks, journal vouchers)

Total Outstanding Transfers - 0.00
Prior Month Adjustments | 0.00}

Subtotal Adjusted Bank Bal | 51,565.53

Adjustments +- | 0.00

(Review prior month) Current Adjustments | 578.57)
10/3 Deposit not posted 572.00
10/31 Interest not posted 6.57

Total Adjusted Bank Balance 51,565.53}Total Adjusted Book Balance 51,565.53

Reconciled By: Pat Cruz 11/9/2022 0.00




Bank Reconciliation for

Midland Academy Charter

Bank Acct Name/# Payroll
Bank STMT Info
Ending Bal on Last STMT 0.00
Total Deposits 393,748.35
Total Checks 363,260.56
Bank Bal on STMT _ 30,487.79 ,Omm: Bal Per Books

Total Outstanding Deposits
(Bank stmt deposits/debits vs. cash receipts journal, prior month outstanding
deposils, journal vouchers)

Due from GO-August TEAM 6,053.26
Due from GO -Sept Insurance 54833
Due from GO-Sept health ins 18,371.00
Due from GO - Oct TEAM 6,432.58
Due from GO - Tucker NM 157.60

1863-00-1110

+ _ 31,562.77{FILEID 2

Total Qutstanding Checks
(Bank stmt cleared ckycredits vs. ck register, prior month outstanding cks,
journal vouchers)

Total Outstanding Transfers

- _ 33,316.02}

Prior Month Adjustments

Adjustments

(Review prior month)

+-

~ 28,734.54

0.00
Current Adjustments

Post addtl pymt ck # 4658
Post addtl pymt ck # 4660
Post trsfr from GO 9-9-22
Post trsfr from GO 9-12-22
Post ck#4659 on 10/7

~ Post trsfr from GO 10/07
Post trsfr from GO 10/03

Total Adjusted Bank Balance

Reconciled By: Pat Cruz

28,734.54]| Total Adjusted Book Balance

11/9/2022

Month/YR Oct-22
Book Info
| 19,686.61}
94230
18,744.31
i 0.00]
| 9,047.93}
-534.16
204.00
8,655.27
534.16
23.66
51032 -
110.00
__ 28,734.54)
0.00




Bank Reconciliation for

Midland Academy Charter

Bank Acct Name/# General Operating Month/YR Oct-22
Bank STMT Info Book Info
Ending Bal on Last STMT 3,124,560.19
Total Deposits 320,281.39
Total Checks 407,606.32
Bank Bal on STMT | 3,037,235.26]Cash Bal Per Books | 2,978,271.62]
211-00-1110 (0) -11,666.62
Total Outstanding Deposits + 0.00]224-00-1110 ¢)) -12,976.25
(Bank stmt deposits/debits vs. cash receipts journal, prior month ,
outstanding deposits, journal vouchers) 224-00-1110-22 ANV
240-00-1110 6,172.43
255-00-1110 -2,072.00
266-00-1110
281-00-1110 -35,509.67
282-00-1110 -63,495.70
289-00-1110 -3,638.22
410-00-1110
420-00-1110 -16,066.01
FILEID 2 3,117,523.66
Prior month adjustments
Total Outstanding Checks - _ 35,713.22
(Bank stmt cleared cks/credits vs. ck register, prior month outstanding cks,
journal vouchers)
| 0.00}

- _ 31,562.77

6,053.26 TRS0822

Total Outstanding Transfers
Due to Payroll-August TEAM

Due to PR- Sept Ins 18,371.00
Due to PR- Sept Ins 54833 Current Adjustments [ 831233
Due to PR - Oct TEAM 6432.58 9/2 Deposit not posted 456.05
Due to PR - Tucker NM 157.60 9/16 Deposit not posted 166.40
9/23 Deposit not posted 185.35
Subtotal Adjusted Bank Bal _ Ck#14268 not posted -1095.00
9/9 Transfer not posted -8,655.27
Adjustments +- 0.00{9/12 Transfer not posted -534.16
(Review prior month) , Post Misc Deposits 1784.60
10/3 Transfer not posted -110.00
10/11 Transfer not posted -510.32

Total Adjusted Bank Balance

__ 2,969,959.27

Reconciled By: Pat Cruz 11/10/2022

2,969,959.27]
0.00

Total Adjusted Book Balance




Midland Academy Charter BOARD POLICY MANUAL
POLICY GROUP 3 — STUDENTS
ADMISSIONS AND ENROLLMENT PG-34

Sec. 1. NON-DISCRIMINATION IN ADMISSIONS

It is the policy of Midland Academy Charter to comply with all state and federal regulations
regarding admission and not to discriminate during the admission and the lottery process on the
basis of sex; national origin; ethnicity; religion; disability; academic, artistic, or athletic ability; or
the district the child would otherwise attend. Education Code 12.111(a)(35).

Sec. 2. GENERAL ELIGIBILITY FOR ADMISSION

Midland Academy Charter shall generally admit all persons who reside within Midland Academy
Charter’s geographic boundaries and for whom Midland Academy Charter operates a grade level
sought and who, as of September 1 of any school year, are at least five years of age and under 21
years of age, or are at least 21 years of age and under 26 years of age and admitted by Midland
Academy Charter to complete the requirements for a high school diploma, if the person meets any
of the following conditions:

1. The applicant and either parent reside in Midland Academy Charter’s geographic
boundaries.

2. The applicant does not reside in Midland Academy Charter’s geographlc boundaries, but
one of the parents resides within Midland Academy Charter’s geographic boundaries and
that parent is a joint managing conservator or the sole managing conservator or possessory
conservator of the applicant.

3. The applicant and his or her guardian or other person having lawful control under a court
order reside within Midland Academy Charter’s geographic boundaries.

4. The applicant is under the age of 18 and has established a separate residence in Midland
Academy Charter’s geographic boundaries separate and apart from his or her parent,
guardian, or other person having lawful control under an order of a court and has
established that the applicant’s presence in Midland Academy Charter is not for the primary
purpose of participation in extracurricular activities. However, Midland Academy Charter
is not required to admit an applicant under this provision if the applicant:

a. Has engaged in conduct or misbehavior within the preceding year that has resulted in
removal to a disciplinary alternative education program or expulsion;

b. Has engaged in delinquent conduct or conduct in need of supervmon and is on
probation or other conditional release for that conduct; or

c. Has been convicted of a criminal offense and is on probation or other conditional
release.

5. The applicant is homeless, regardless of the residence of the applicant, of either parent of
the applicant, or of the applicant’s guardian or other person having lawful control of the
applicant.

6. The applicant is a foreign exchange student placed with a host family that resides in
Midland Academy Charter’s geographic boundaries by a nationally recognized foreign
exchange program, unless Midland Academy Charter has applied for and been granted a
waiver by the Commissioner because:

DATE ISSUED: 11/28/2022 1of13
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Midland Academy Charter BOARD POLICY MANUAL
POLICY GROUP 3 — STUDENTS
ADMISSIONS AND ENROLLMENT PG-34

a. Admission would impose a financial or staffing hardship on Midland Academy Charter;

b. Admission would diminish Midland Academy Charter’s ability to provide high-quality
education services for Midland Academy Charter’s domestic students; or

¢. Admission would require domestic students to compete with foreign exchange students
for educational resources.

7. The applicant resides at a residential facility, as defined in Education Code 5.001, located
within Midland Academy Charter’s boundaries.

8. The applicant resides in Midland Academy Charter’s boundaries and is 18 or older or the
applicant’s disabilities of minority have been removed.

9. The applicant does not reside in Midland Academy Charter’s boundaries, but a grandparent